
 
 
 
 
 

About OGIS 

The Office of Government Information Services was created when Congress amended the 

Freedom of Information Act (5 U.S.C. § 552) through the O.P.E.N. Government Act of 2007. 

OGIS is part of the National Archives and Records Administration. 

 

OGIS works with government parties and with private-sector stakeholders to promote 

transparency; to provide training in dispute resolution; and to resolve requester and agency 

FOIA disputes. 

 

As the FOIA ombudsman, OGIS has a two-part mission.  

  1.  Review: OGIS reviews administrative agencies’ FOIA policies, procedures and 

compliance. The office also recommends policy changes to Congress and the President to 

improve FOIA. 

  2.  Resolve disputes: OGIS offers mediation services to resolve disputes between FOIA 

requesters and Federal agencies as a nonexclusive alternative to litigation. The office may issue 

advisory opinions if mediation does not resolve a dispute. 

 

 In addition, OGIS fields questions, comments, suggestions and complaints from Federal 

agencies and the public with the goal of improving FOIA processes. 

 

 

OGIS Contact Information 

Mailing address: NARA, 8601 Adelphi Rd (OGIS), College Park, MD  20740-6001 

Street address: 800 N. Capitol St. N.W., Suite 795, Washington, D.C.  20002 

Telephone: 202-741-5770  •  Toll-free: 1-877-684-6448  •  Fax: 202-741-5769   

E-mail: ogis@nara.gov •  Web: www.ogis.archives.gov  •  The FOIA Ombudsman Blog: blogs.archives.gov/foiablog 

Miriam Nisbet, Director, miriam.nisbet@nara.gov  •  Karen Finnegan, Deputy Director, karen.finnegan@nara.gov    

Corinna Zarek, Attorney Advisor, corinna.zarek@nara.gov  •  Candace Boston, Facilitator, candace.boston@nara.gov  

Carrie McGuire, Facilitator, carrie.mcguire@nara.gov  •  Kirsten Mitchell, Facilitator, kirsten.mitchell@nara.gov 

Robin Ross, Staff Assistant, robin.ross@nara.gov 

 



 


